-A-

ABANDONED AND JUNKED VEHICLES

Sale by Town 8-48

Unlawful to abandon 8-49
ABUSE, DOMESTIC

Definitions 10-291

Prohibited 10-292

ACCESS AND EXCAVATIONS
See EXCAVATIONS

ADMINISTRATOR
See TOWN ADMINISTRATOR

AIRPORT
Hangar construction
applicability 18-292
construction 18-294
design standards 18-295
development review process 18-293
intent 18-291
permitting 18-294
AIRPORT BOARD
Alternates 2-162
Appointment 2-162
Compensation 2-164
Creation 2-161
Duties, responsibilities 2-165
Meetings 2-167
Operation; quorum 2-166
Qualifications 2-162
Rules and regulations 2-168
Term of office 2-163
Vacancies 2-163

AIRPORT FUND

Created 4-35
AIRPORT PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT

Boundaries map 16-171

Creation 16-167

Intent 16-168

Limitations 16-170

Permitted uses 16-169
AIRPORT RULES AND REGULATIONS

Adoption 8-91

Copy on file 8-93



Hangar construction
applicability
construction
design standards
development review process
intent
permitting

Purpose

Violation, penalty

ALARM SYSTEMS
Definitions
Emergency alarm inspection fee
Exterior audible alarms, limitation on
Generally
Intent
Performance standards

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Definitions
License
definitions
delegation of authority to Town Clerk to issue
distance restrictions eliminated
fees, application
power, purpose
special event permits
suspension or revocation, fine
tastings, alcoholic beverage
Licensed premises, illegal removal from
Licensee, duty to report
Open containers prohibited
Underage person
false identification, permitting use of
illegal possession or consumption
purchasing by unlawful
purchasing for unlawful
sale by, unlawful
sale to, unlawful
solicitation, unlawful

ANIMALS
Cemetery, control in
Commercial use prohibited
Cruelty designated
Dead, removal of
Definitions
Dogs
assistance
definitions
diseased, disposition of
enforcement
excrement in public places

18-292
18-294
18-295
18-293
18-291
18-294

8-92

8-94

18-142
18-145
18-146
18-143
18-141
18-144

10-201

6-1
6-5
6-7
6-3
6-2
6-8
6-4
6-6
10-209
10-210
10-211

10-205
10-202
10-203
10-206
10-208
10-207
10-204

11-144
7-96
7-92
7-37
7-91

7-136.5
7-122
7-139
7-145

11-117



fines, minimum
impounding
license
application; tag
display of
duration of
existing, effect of provisions on
fee
information on
kennel exemption
rabies inoculation requirement for
receipt for
use restricted
muzzling, confinement
noise, dog
quarantine
rabid dogs, quarantine and destruction of
registration
running at large
tag
display of
duplicate
fee
issuance
authority
procedure for
not transferable
receipt for
use restricted
title
unclaimed, disposition of
vaccination, inoculation by veterinarian
vicious, prohibited/confinement of
Permit
application
conditions
required
revocation or denial of
special
Sanitary regulations
Zoning

ANNEXATION PROCEDURES
Applicant, responsibilities of
Final submission
Impact report
Ordinance, consideration of
Preliminary steps
Purpose

ARREST
Escape
Resisting

7-146
7-137
7-123
7-124
7-134
7-125
7-144
7-130
7-126
7-135
7-123
7-131
7-129
7-142
7-143
7-138
7-140
7-132
7-136

7-134
7-131
7-130

7-124
7-127
7-128
7-131
7-129
7-121
7-139
7-133
7-141

7-94
7-95
7-93
7-98
7-97
7-99
16-244

15-2
15-6
15-4
15-5
15-3
15-1

10-47
10-76



ASSAULT
Unlawful 10-171

ATTORNEY
See TOWN ATTORNEY

-B-
B-1 GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
B-1 OT Mixed Use Designation 16-156.5
Intent 16-153
Permitted uses 16-154
Special uses 16-155
Uses not permitted 16-156
B-2 HIGHWAY BUSINESS DISTRICT
Intent 16-157
Permitted uses 16-158
Special uses 16-159

BEAUTIFICATION ADVISORY BOARD
See TOWN BEAUTIFICATION ADVISORY BOARD

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Appeals
from Board of Adjustment decision 16-44
from Town Administrator decision 16-43
Decisions 16-42
Delegation of authority 18-5
Membership, meetings 16-41
BOARD OF APPEALS
Appeals from Building Official 18-3
Authority, delegation of 18-5
Consultants 18-3
Creation 18-1
Powers 18-2
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Authority 2-21
Compensation 2-25
Mayor
acting 2-24
compensation of 2-25
generally 2-22
Mayor Pro Tem 2-23
Meetings
conduct of 2-28
regular 2-26
special 2-27
voting 2-28



Qualifications 2-21
Terms 2-21
Vacancies 2-21

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Airport Board 2-161
Board of Adjustment 16-41
Board of Appeals 18-1
Generally 2-29
Planning Commission 2-181
Recreation Board 2-221
Town Beautification Advisory Board 2-261
Trails Advisory Board 2-241
Tree Board 2-201

BUENA VISTA MUNICIPAL/CENTRAL COLORADO REGIONAL
AIRPORT
See MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

BUILDING CODE

Adoption 18-21
Amendments, deletions 18-22
Connection to municipal water and sanitary sewer systems required ~ 18-27
Copies on file 18-23
Fees 18-25
Liability 18-201
Multifamily design review standards 18-26
Violations 18-24
BUILDING NUMBERING
Application 11-45
Appointment 11-44
Exceptions; Esgar and Collegiate Heights Additions 11-46
Numbers
determination of 11-42
visibility of 11-43
Owner's responsibility 11-41
BUILDING REGULATIONS
Alarm Systems 18-141
Building Board of Appeals 18-1
Building Code 18-21
Electrical Code 18-41
Energy Conservation Code 18-101
Existing Building Code 18-271
Fences and walls
construction standards 18-225
definitions 18-222
exemptions 18-223
intent 18-221
maintenance standards 18-228
materials 18-224
permits 18-223



prohibitions 18-224

required screening 18-225
retaining walls 18-226
swimming pools 18-227
Fire Code 18-121
Flood Damage Prevention 18-161
Fuel Gas Code 18-251
Liability 18-201
Mechanical Code 18-61
Plumbing Code 18-81
Residential Code 18-21
-C-
CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEMS
Franchise nonexclusive 5-3
Grant of franchise, term 5-1
Rate regulations
automatic rate adjustments 5-185
cable operator information 5-184
definitions 5-181
enforcement 5-186
initial review of basic cable rates 5-182
review of request for increase in basic cable rates 5-183
Reservation of police powers 5-4
Stop work orders 5-6
Tree trimming 5-5
Use of public rights-of-way, easements 5-2

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Created 4-32
CARRIAGES, HORSE DRAWN
Authority, delegation 8-124
Operation, permit required 8-120
Permit procedure, application fee 8-121
Permits, insurance, exemptions, fee 8-122
Permitting, operation standards 8-123
CEMETERY RULES AND REGULATIONS
Animal control 11-144
Burial
procedures 11-134
regulations, miscellaneous 11-138
rights
granting of 11-133
presumed 11-147
recording of 11-133
transfer of 11-136
Caskets and monuments 11-137



Definitions 11-130

Designation 11-130
Disclaimer on sale of plots 11-148
Disinterments and opening of graves 11-139
Enforcement and surveillance 11-146
Fees

general maintenance 11-132

interments and disinterments 11-135
Fraternal society plots 11-143
Granting and recording of burial rights 11-133
Graves

care of 11-140

disinterments 11-139

maintenance of 11-140

opening of 11-139
Miscellaneous burial regulations 11-138
Obtaining of plot location 11-141
Operation of vehicles 11-142
Ownership, certificates of 11-147
Plots

disclaimer on sale of 11-148

fraternal society 11-143

maintenance and care of 11-140

obtaining of location 11-141
Presumed rights and certificates of ownership 11-147
Supervision 11-131
Transfer of burial rights 11-136
Vehicles, operation of 11-142
Visiting hours 11-145

CLERK
See TOWN CLERK
CODE

Adoption 1-1
Altering, penalty for 1-53
Amendments 1-48
Authorized acts 1-42
Civil remedies, additional 1-81
Code books, sale of 1-52
Copy on file 1-49
Definitions 1-21
Examination of 1-50
Fines

insufficient fund check tendered as payment 1-79

surcharge on 1-78
Grammatical interpretation 1-25
Language, interpretation of 1-24
Office, title of 1-23
Ordinances

not contained in Code, repeal of 1-5

previously adopted, changes in 1-8

publication of 1-46



purpose of 1-44

repeal of 1-45
saved from repeal 1-7
titles, headings not part of 1-41
Penalty
general 1-72
juveniles, application to 1-73
ordinances adopted after code 1-75
plea of guilty or nolo contendere 1-74
public work in lieu of 1-76
Probation 1-77
Purpose 1-2
Repeal, matters not affected by 1-6
Restitution 1-80
Secondary codes, adoption by reference 1-4
Severability 1-47
Supplementation 1-51
Tampering, penalty for 1-53
Time, computation of 1-22
Title, scope 1-3
Unlawful acts, interpretation of 1-43
Violations 1-71
CONSERVATION TRUST FUND
Created 4-33
-D-
DOGS
See also ANIMALS
Assistance 7-136.5
Definitions 7-122
Diseased, disposition of 7-139
Enforcement 7-145
Excrement in public places 11-117
Fines, minimum 7-146
Impounding 7-137
License
display of 7-134
duration of 7-125
existing, effect of provisions on 7-144
fee 7-130
information on 7-126
issuance authority 7-124
kennel exemption 7-135
rabies inoculation requirement for 7-123
receipt for 7-131
use restricted 7-129
Muzzling, confinement 7-142
Noise, dog 7-143



Quarantine
Rabid dogs, quarantine and destruction of
Registration
Running at large
Tag

display of

duplicate

fee

issuance

authority
procedure for

not transferable

receipt for

use restricted
Title
Unclaimed, disposition of
Vaccination, inoculation by veterinarian
Vicious

confinement of

prohibited

DRUGS
See also MEDICAL MARIJUANA CENTERS

Defenses

Definitions

Drug paraphernalia
advertisement, penalty
determination, considerations
manufacture, sale or delivery, penalty
possession, penalty

Marijuana
possession prohibited, penalty

E-

ELECTIONS
Absentee ballots; notice
Cancellation of, when
Colorado Municipal Election Laws, adoption of
Write-in candidate's affidavit

ELECTRIC FRANCHISE
Definitions
Effective date
Electric service, maintenance of
Equipment
location
maintenance
Fee, franchise
Generation of electricity

7-138
7-140
7-132
7-136

7-134
7-131
7-130

7-124
7-127
7-128
7-131
7-129
7-121
7-139
7-133

7-141
7-141

10-317
10-311

10-316
10-313
10-315
10-314

10-312

2-4
2-3
2-1
2-2

5-51
5-62
5-57

5-54
5-56
5-61
5-55



Grant of franchise 5-52

New areas, service to 5-58
Nonexclusive right 5-53
Rate, review of 5-59
Rules, regulations on file with Town 5-60
Term of franchise 5-64
Town's right to purchase or condemn 5-63

ELECTRICAL CODE

Adoption 18-41
Copy on file 18-42
Fees 18-44
Liability 18-201
Violations and penalties 18-43
EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE CHARGE
Charges
annual fixing of 5-143
collection of 5-144
initial 5-142
limitation on 5-146
Definitions 5-141
Funds, use of 5-145

EMPLOYEES, TOWN
See also OFFICERS, TOWN
Social Security, legislative declaration 2-71

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

Application 16-292
General requirements 16-295
Mandatory insurance 16-293
Outdoor dining 16-294
Permit
application for 16-292
general requirements 16-295
mandatory insurance 16-293
outdoor dining 16-294
termination 16-297
transfer of 16-296
uses prohibited without 16-291
Termination 16-297
Transfer 16-296
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
Adoption 18-101
Amendments, deletions 18-102
Copy on file 18-103
Fees 18-105
Liability 18-201
Penalties 18-104
Violations 18-104

1-10



EXCAVATIONS

Permit
distribution to utilities 11-26
required 11-21
time limit 11-25
to be secured in advance, exception 11-22
Permittee, liability of 11-28
Regulations 11-23
Restoration, time of responsibility 11-24
Utility location map 11-27
EXISTING BUILDING CODE
Adoption 18-271
Amendments, deletions 18-272
Copy on file 18-273
Fees 18-275
Liability 18-201
Penalties 18-274
Violations 18-274
EXPLOSIVES
Unlawful 10-183
-F-
FEES
Alcoholic beverage license 6-3
Building Code 18-25
Cemetery
interments and disinterments 11-135
maintenance, general 11-132
Commercial river rafting, kayaking 6-42
Electrical Code 18-44
Emergency alarm inspection 18-145
Energy Conservation Code 18-105
Existing Building Code 18-275
Fuel Gas Code 18-255
Gas franchise attorney's fees 5-104
Massage parlor license 6-22
Mechanical Code 18-65
Peddler 6-64
Plumbing Code 18-85
Towing, impoundment 8-47
Tree services 6-81
Water tap 13-123
FIRE CODE
Adoption 18-121
Amendments, deletions 18-122
Copy on file 18-123

I-11



Liability
Violations and penalties

FIRE DEPARTMENT, VOLUNTEER
Bylaws
Established
Oath
Powers
Purpose
Reports to Town Clerk

FISCAL YEAR, TOWN
Established

FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS
Storage of

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
Abrogation and greater restrictions
Compliance
Definitions
Development permit, establishment of
Findings of fact
Flood hazard reduction, general standards
Flood losses, methods of reducing
Floodplain map, official

designation of
inspection of
Floodways
Interpretation
Lands to which Article applies
Purpose, statement of
Special flood hazard, basis for establishing areas of
Statutory authorization
Town Administrator
designation of
duties, responsibilities
Variance procedures, appeals
Warnings, disclaimer of liability

FUEL GAS CODE
Adoption
Amendments, deletions
Copy on file
Fees
Liability
Penalties
Violations

FUNDS

Airport Fund
Capital Improvement Fund

I-12

18-201
18-124

2-144
2-141
2-145
2-143
2-142
2-146

4-1

10-182

18-171
18-170
18-167
18-174
18-164
18-178
18-166

18-161
18-162
18-179
18-172
18-168
18-165
18-169
18-163

18-175
18-176
18-177
18-173

18-251
18-252
18-253
18-255
18-201
18-254
18-254

4-35
4-32



Conservation Trust Fund 4-33

Custody, management of 4-31
Fixed assets threshold and inventory 4-37
General fund 4-11
Police and Court Education Fund 4-34
Victims and Witnesses Assistance Fund 4-36
-G-
GARBAGE
See TRASH

GAS FRANCHISE

Amendments 5-115
Attorney's fees 5-104
Company
approval 5-121
continued cooperation by 5-110
facilities
obligations regarding 5-89
relocation of 5-90
use by other 5-94
notice to 5-105
operations, reports on 5-102
removal, limitation on 5-112
Contract
breach of 5-120
obligation 5-87
Definitions 5-81
Emergencies 5-101
Expenses, payment of 5-119
Forfeiture 5-113
Franchise fee 5-84
change of or consideration 5-85
payment in lieu of other fees 5-86
Gas, supply of 5-88
General 5-100
Grant of franchise 5-82
Inspection, audit and quality control 5-99
Negotiations, condemnations 5-109
PUC filings 5-103
Payment schedule 5-84
Representatives 5-117
Right of first purchase 5-111
Service to new areas 5-91
Successors, assigns 5-116
Tariffs, copies of 5-103
Technological improvements 5-93
Term of franchise 5-83
Town

1-13



annexation to 5-114

consent of required 5-106
construction and design, review of 5-98
held harmless 5-104
not required to advance funds 5-92
regulations 5-96
requirements, compliance with 5-97
right to purchase or condemn 5-108
Transfer fee 5-107
Underground pipes 5-95
Waiver, no 5-118
GENERAL OFFENSES
Abuse, domestic
definitions 10-291
prohibited 10-292
Accessory to offense 10-77
Accountability
complicity 10-23
for behavior of another 10-22
liability
based upon behavior 10-21
of another, exemptions 10-24
of another, no defense 10-25
corporations 10-26
individual for corporate conduct 10-27
Affirmative defenses 10-52
Age, insufficient 10-50
Alcoholic beverages
definitions 10-201
licensed premises, illegal removal from 10-209
licensee, duty to report 10-210
open containers prohibited 10-212
underage person
false identification, permitting use of 10-205
illegal possession or consumption 10-202
purchasing by unlawful 10-203
purchasing for unlawful 10-206
sale by, unlawful 10-208
sale to, unlawful 10-207
solicitation, unlawful 10-204
Avrrest, resisting 10-76
Assault 10-171
Complicity 10-23
Compounding 10-81
Concealment of goods 10-128
Counterfeit insignias 10-72
Criminal attempt 10-2
Criminal mischief 10-121
Debris, depositing in streams and waters 10-149
Definitions 10-4
Defraud, procuring food or accommodations with intent to 10-127
Disorderly conduct 10-177

I-14



Dog excrement in public places
Domestic abuse prohibited
Drugs
defenses
definitions
drug paraphernalia
advertisement, penalty
determination, considerations

manufacture, sale or delivery, penalty

possession, penalty
marijuana
possession prohibited, penalty
Duress
Educational institutions, interference with
Endangerment, reckless
Entrapment
Escape
aiding
Evils, choice of
Explosives
False reporting to authorities
Fireman, obstructing
Flammable liquids, storage of
Fraud by check
Government operations, obstructing
Harassment
Impersonating police officers
Impersonation, unlawful
Indecency, public
Indecent exposure
Inspections, refusal to permit
Intimidation
Intoxication
Lawful assembly
disrupting
disturbing
Legislative intent, construction
Loitering
Lug wheels, treaded vehicles prohibited
Menacing
Minors
delinquency, encouraging
false statement, credentials
loitering, other acts in or about schools
parental liability
services of others
wrongs to children
Missiles, dangerous
Noise
excessive noise prohibited
prohibited noise activity
sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights
Objects, placement of, which obstruct

I-15

11-117
10-292

10-317
10-311

10-316
10-313
10-315
10-314

10-312
10-49
10-180
10-174
10-48
10-84
10-83
10-42
10-183
10-82
10-75
10-182
10-184
10-74
10-175
10-71
10-73
10-101
10-103
10-78
10-173
10-51

10-178
10-179

10-1
10-176
10-146
10-172

10-253
10-254
10-256
10-252
10-255
10-251
10-236

7-164
7-163
10-271
10-147



Parking in private driveways, property
Peace officer
obstructing
refusing to aid
refusing to obey
Physical force
arrest, escape
defense
of a person
of premises
of property
use of special relationships
Physicians to report wounds
Posters, destroying
Price switching
Property
held as evidence
injury prohibited, exceptions
Public buildings, trespass, interference
Public duty, execution of
Public parks
dog excrement
waters, swimming or wading in
Public parks and recreation areas hours, extension, exceptions
Riding on tennis courts
Signs, injury or removal of
Sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights
Summons or notice, failure to obey
Tampering, unauthorized connection
Tennis courts, riding on
Theft
by receiving
of rental property
Towing, solicitation of
Trespassing
public buildings
Vehicles and equipment, limitations on use of certain
Violations, exceptions
Water, failure to conserve
Watercraft, motor-powered
Weapons
carrying where liquor is sold
deadly
concealing
confiscation of
displaying
firearms, discharging
illegal, confiscation of
missiles, dangerous
Wildlife, harassing, killing or injuring
Window peeping

I-16

10-148

10-75
10-79
10-80

10-47

10-44
10-45
10-46
10-43
10-181
10-145
10-126

10-3
10-143
10-151

10-41

11-117
11-114
11-116
10-152
10-144
10-271

10-85
10-129
10-152
10-123
10-125
10-124
10-142
10-122
10-151
10-141

10-86

10-87
11-115

10-235

10-231
10-234
10-233
10-232
10-234
10-236
10-150
10-102



GENERAL PENALTY
Civil remedies, additional
Fines, surcharge on
General
Insufficient fund check tendered as payment of fine
Juveniles, application to
Ordinances adopted after code
Plea of guilty or nolo contendere
Probation
Restitution
Violations

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendments
Authorized acts by agents, representatives
Code

altering, penalties

copy on file

examination of

sale of

supplementation of

tampering with, penalties
Ordinances

publication of

repeal of

titles, headings not part of
Severability
Unlawful acts, interpretation of

HANGAR CONSTRUCTION
See AIRPORT

HARASSMENT
Unlawful

HEATING STANDARDS
See MECHANICAL CODE

I-1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT
Intent
Permitted uses
Special uses
Uses not permitted

I-17

1-81
1-78
1-72
1-79
1-73
1-75
1-74
1-77
1-80
1-71

1-48
1-42

1-53
1-49
1-50
1-52
1-51
1-53

1-46
1-45
1-41
1-47
1-43

10-175

16-160
16-161
16-162
16-163



INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT REVENUE BONDS

Applicant financial information 4-103
Application fee 4-104
Benefit, demonstration of 4-102
Board of Trustees' determination conclusive 4-107
Bond
expenses 4-106
special obligations, bonds to be 4-109
underwriter/counsel 4-105
Expenses, applicant's obligation to reimburse Town for 4-104
Financing fee 4-104
Inducement resolution, limitation of 4-110
Liability of Town and bond purchaser 4-108
License, sales and business 4-111
Purpose 4-101
INOPERABLE VEHICLES
Parking prohibited 8-71
INSPECTIONS
Credentials, presentation of 1-102
Emergency entry 1-111
Inspect, notice of intention to
contents 1-104
required when 1-103
search warrant required when 1-104
Notice, applicability of 1-110
Refusal of entry 1-102
Right of entry 1-101
Search warrant
basis of probable cause for 1-107
entrance permitted on presentation of 1-106
inventory of property taken required 1-108
issuance authority 1-109
issuance of 1-105
return of 1-108
Seizure of property, requirements for 1-112
-K-
KAYAKING, COMMERCIAL
Definitions 6-41
Fee, annual 6-42
Insurance, proof required 6-43

1-18



LICENSES
See also PERMIT APPLICATIONS
Alcoholic beverages
definitions
delegation of authority to Town Clerk to issue
distance restrictions eliminated
fees, application
power, purpose
special event permits
suspension or revocation, fine
tastings
Business
annexed property
application, denials
cease and desist
contents, records, forms
definitions
display
exemptions
fee
massage parlor
peddler, solicitor, transient
penalty
requirement
sales tax license
special events
suspension, revocation
grounds
hearing
tree service
Kayaking; permit; fee
River rafting, commercial
Sexually oriented business
application
issuance or denial
nontransferable
renewal
required
revocation
suspension
term of

LITTERING
Construction materials covered or secured
Containers, covered required
Private or public property, dumping on
Snow, ice deposits
Trash, garbage
receptacles, unlawful use of

1-19

6-1

6-7
6-3

6-8
6-4

6-29
6-23
6-34
6-25
6-22
6-26
6-36
6-24
6-31
6-32
6-37
6-21
6-35
6-30

6-27
6-28
6-33
6-42
6-42
6-72
6-73
6-75
6-77
6-76
6-72
6-78
6-78
6-76

7-55
7-54
7-51
7-56

7-57



storage of
Vehicles causing

LOITERING
Unlawful

MASSAGE PARLORS
See LICENSES

MAYOR
Acting
Compensation of
Generally

MECHANICAL CODE
Adoption
Amendments, deletions
Copy on file
Fees
Liability
Violations

MEDICAL MARIJUANA CENTERS
Application
fee
final decision
requirements
review procedure
Center requirements
Definitions
Ledger required
Limitations on quantity dispensed
Penalty
Permit
authority to impose conditions
required
standards for issuance

MINORS
See also GENERAL OFFENSES

Delinquency, encouraging
False statement, credentials
Loitering, other acts in or about schools
Parent or guardian aiding, abetting
Services of others
Wrongs to children

1-20

7-53
7-52

10-176

2-24
2-25
2-22

18-61
18-62
18-63
18-65
18-201
18-64

6-52
6-58
6-53
6-57
6-54
6-50
6-59
6-60
6-61

6-56
6-51
6-55

10-253
10-254
10-256
10-252
10-255
10-251



MISSILES

Dangerous 10-236
MODEL TRAFFIC CODE
Additions, modifications 8-2
Adoption 8-1
Application 8-3
Double penalties 8-4
Parental notification 8-7
Penalties; driver's license 8-4
Penalty assessment 8-5
Points assessment reduction 8-8
Surcharges for traffic violations 8-6

MT. OLIVET CEMETERY
See CEMETERY RULES AND REGULATIONS

MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
See also AIRPORT BOARD; AIRPORT RULES AND REGULATIONS

Airport Fund created 4-35
Hangar construction
applicability 18-292
construction 18-294
design standards 18-295
development review process 18-293
intent 18-291
permitting 18-294
MUNICIPAL COURT
Contempt power 2-98
Court costs 2-101
Deferred judgment 2-102
Deputy Clerk 2-96
Established 2-91
Expenses 2-97
Jurisdiction 2-92
Noncriminal violations 2-100
Penalty assessment 2-99
Sentencing 2-102
Sessions 2-93
MUNICIPAL JUDGE
Appointment 2-41, 2-94
Duties as Clerk 2-95
Powers 2-94
-N-
NOISE
Definitions 7-162

I-21



Dog 7-143

Excessive noise prohibited 7-163
Exemptions 7-165
Intent and scope 7-161
Motor vehicle noise prohibited 7-166
Noise level measurement 7-167
Noise permits 7-168
Prohibited noise activity 7-164
Sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights 10-271
NUISANCES
Abatement
authorized 7-5
notice of 7-6
procedures 7-7
Animals, dead 7-37
Building code, violations of 18-24
Business, trade or condition, offensive and dangerous 7-34
Cisterns, impure 7-33
Common law, statutes adopted 7-2
Complaints 7-4
Containers, abandoned 7-32
Costs, charges 7-8
Debris, scattering 7-35
Flammable liquids, storage or parking of tank vehicles 7-31
Junked or wrecked vehicles and trailers, junked vehicle or machinery
parts 7-39
Nonresidential property maintenance 7-40
Public nuisance defined 7-1
Remedies
concurrent 7-10
cumulative 7-9
Responsibility for 7-3
Rubbish, piling of 7-36
Trailers, mobile homes in residence districts 7-38
Vehicles and trailers, junked or wrecked 7-39
Water, stagnant 7-33
Weeds, brush
declaration of nuisance 7-72
definitions 7-71
piling of 7-36
property owner, duty to cut 7-73
Town, removal from 7-74
Undesirable Plant Management Advisory Commission,
designation of 7-75
Wells, impure 7-33
Zoning ordinance, violations of 16-3
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OFFENSES
See GENERAL OFFENSES

OFFICERS, TOWN

Appointed 2-41
Bond 2-43
Compensation 2-45
Oath 2-43
Powers and duties 2-42
Removal of 2-44
Town Administrator
administrative plan 2-49
appointment 2-47
established 2-46
functions, duties 2-48
Town Attorney, duties of 2-52
Town Clerk, duties of 2-51
Town Treasurer, duties of 2-50
-p-
PARKS, PUBLIC
Dog excrement prohibited 11-117
Hours, extension, exceptions 11-116
Swimming, wading in waters 11-114
Use of areas 11-113
Watercraft, motor-powered 11-115
PEDDLERS
See LICENSES
PENALTIES
Airport regulations 8-94
Altering, tampering with code 1-53
Electrical Code 18-43
Energy Conservation Code 18-104
Existing Building Code 18-274
Fire Code 18-124
Fuel Gas Code 18-254
General 1-72
Juveniles, application to 1-73
Medical marijuana centers 6-61
Ordinances adopted after code 1-75
Plea of guilty or nolo contendere 1-74
Sexually oriented business 6-89
Zoning ordinance 16-3
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PERMIT APPLICATIONS
See also LICENSES

Airport construction 18-294
Animals 7-94
Building numbering 11-45
Encroachment 16-292
Medical Marijuana Centers 6-53
Model Traffic Code 8-3
Sales tax license 4-74
Special events

alcoholic beverage permit 6-8

in public places 11-122
Temporary vendors 16-64
Zoning 16-206

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

Agreement 16-214
Approval

form of 16-213

procedure 16-212
Building height 16-200
Common open space 16-205
Designation, purpose, objectives 16-191
Development schedule 16-209
Enforcement, modifications 16-215
Fee schedule for applications 16-210
Land area, minimum 16-201
Land use elements, compatibility of 16-196
Lot area and coverage, setbacks and clustering 16-202
Off-street parking 16-199
Overview of PUD procedure 16-197
PUD plan

application for PUD 16-206

comprehensive plan, conformity with 16-193

subdivision and zoning regulations applicable 16-194
PUD/subdivision plat required 16-207
Permitted uses 16-204
Planning Commission 16-211
Public hearings 16-208
Residential density 16-203
Site plan criteria, general requirements 16-198
Subdivision provisions modification authorized 16-195
Zoning classification 16-192

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Creation 2-181
Membership 2-182
Organization, rules 2-183
Powers, duties 2-185
Purposes in view 2-186
Reference to Commission 2-187
Staff and finances 2-184
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PLUMBING CODE
Adoption
Amendments, deletions
Copy on file
Fees
Liability
Violations

POLICE AND COURT EDUCATION FUND

Created

POLICE CHIEF
Appointment
Powers and duties

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Chief of Police
appointment
powers and duties
Citizens, duty to aid officers
Composition
Creation
Emergency response authority
Officers, duties of
Rules and regulations

PROPERTY, UNCLAIMED
Definitions
Destruction, mandatory
Disposition of, procedure for
Notice
Procedural regulations, promulgation of
Purpose
Sale of

PUBLIC PLACES
Cemetery rules and regulations
Definitions
Dog excrement prohibited
Hours, extensions, exceptions
Special events
alcoholic beverage permit
appeal
definitions
duties of permittee
insurance
permit
alcoholic beverage
application
conditions
criteria for denial
issuance
required
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18-81
18-82
18-83
18-85
18-201
18-84

4-34

2-41, 2-123
2-123

2-41, 2-123
2-123
2-126
2-121
2-121
2-124
2-125
2-122

1-132
1-136
1-134
1-133
1-137
1-131
1-135

11-130
11-111
11-117
11-116

6-8
11-129
11-120
11-127
11-126

6-8
11-122
11-125
11-123
11-124
11-121



Swimming, wading in waters
Use of

Use of areas

Watercraft, motor-powered

PUD PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
See PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

-R-

R-1 LOW-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
Intent
Permitted uses
Special uses

R-2 GENERAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
Intent
Permitted uses
Special uses

R-3 HIGH-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
Intent
Permitted uses
Special uses

RAILROAD REGULATIONS
Crossing signal authorization
Enforcement
Speed limit for trains

RECREATION AREAS
See PuBLIC PLACES

RECREATION BOARD
Appointment
Compensation
Creation
Duties and responsibilities
Meetings
Operation
Qualification
Rules and regulations
Term of office
Vacancies

RIVER RAFTING, COMMERCIAL
Definitions
Fee, annual
Insurance, proof required

I-26

11-114
11-113
11-113
11-115

16-142
16-143
16-144

16-145
16-146
16-147

16-148
16-149
16-150

8-111
8-113
8-112

2-222
2-224
2-221
2-225
2-227
2-226
2-222
2-228
2-223
2-223

6-41
6-42
6-43



-S-

S-1 SPECIAL RECREATIONAL DISTRICT

Intent 16-164
Permitted uses 16-165
Special uses 16-166
SALES TAX
Definitions 4-72
Exemptions; credits 4-75
Levy, schedule
collection, administration 4-73
Purpose 4-71
Sales, consummation of 4-74
Violations, penalty 4-76
SEAL, TOWN
Adopted 1-151
SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESSES
Age restrictions 6-83
Conduct 6-84
Dance and entertainment requirements 6-80
Definitions 6-71
Employee identification 6-86
Exemptions 6-87
General regulations 6-79
Hours of operation 6-82
Inspection 6-85
License
application 6-73
background investigations 6-74
issuance or denial 6-75
nontransferable 6-77
renewal 6-76
required 6-72
revocation 6-78
suspension 6-78
term of 6-76
Lighting requirements 6-81
Location restrictions 16-300
Penalties 6-89
Purpose 6-70
Regulations not exclusive 6-88
Requirements
dance and entertainment 6-80
lighting 6-81
SPECIAL EVENTS IN PUBLIC PLACES
Appeal of decision 11-129
Definitions 11-120
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Duties of permittee

Insurance

Permit
application
conditions
criteria for denial
issuance
required
revocation

STREETS, SIDEWALKS
Closure of
Costs, payment of
Definitions
Excavations
permit
distribution to utilities
required
time limit
to be secured in advance, exception
permittee, liability of
regulations
restoration, time of responsibility
utility location map
Grades
additions, annexations
map changes
official grade map
purpose
Insurance
Vacation procedures
conditions, restrictions
costs to be paid by party requesting
easements and right-of-way, reservation of
granted only if in public interest
public hearing, notice
request

SUBDIVISION CODE
Adoption
Amendments
Application
Copy on file
Violations and penalty

SWIMMING POOLS
See PuBLIC PLACES
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11-127
11-126

11-122
11-125
11-123
11-124
11-121
11-128

11-112
11-112
11-111

11-26
11-21
11-25
11f-22
11-28
11-23
11-24
11-27

11-4
11-3
11-2
11-1
11-112

11-66
11-64
11-65
11-63
11-62
11-61

17-1
17-2
17-3
17-4
17-5



-T-

TELEPHONE, EMERGENCY SERVICE CHARGE
See EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE CHARGE

TELEPHONE UTILITIES TAX
Failure to pay
Levy of tax
Offenses and liabilities to continue
Payment
Purpose, local
Records, inspection of
Tax in lieu of other occupation taxes

TEMPORARY VENDORS
Regulations

THEFT
Generally
Receiving, by
Rental property, of

TOWING
See VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
Administrative plan
Appointment
Bond
Compensation
Established
Functions, duties
Oath of office
Powers, duties
Removal

TOWN ATTORNEY
Appointment
Bond
Compensation
Duties
Oath of office
Powers, duties
Removal

TOWN BEAUTIFICATION ADVISORY BOARD
Appointment
Compensation
Creation
Duties, responsibilities
Meetings

1-29

5-165
5-161
5-166
5-162
5-164
5-163
5-167

16-64

10-123
10-125
10-124

2-49
2-41, 2-47
2-43
2-45
2-46
2-48
2-43
2-42
2-44

2-41
2-43
2-45
2-52
2-43
2-42
2-44

2-262
2-264
2-261
2-265
2-267



Operation 2-266

Qualifications 2-262
Rules and regulations 2-268
Term of office 2-263
Vacancies 2-263
TOWN CLERK
Appointment 2-41
Bond 2-43
Compensation 2-45
Duties 2-51
Oath of office 2-43
Powers, duties 2-42
Removal 2-44
TOWN TREASURER
Appointment 2-41
Bond 2-43
Compensation 2-45
Duties 2-50
Oath of office 2-43
Powers, duties 2-42
Removal 2-44

TRAILS ADVISORY BOARD

Appointment 2-242
Compensation 2-244
Creation 2-241
Duties, responsibilities 2-245
Meetings 2-247
Operation 2-246
Qualifications 2-242
Rules and regulations 2-248
Term of office 2-243
Vacancies 2-243
TRASH
Containers, covered required 7-54
Dumping on property 7-51
Receptacle, unlawful use of 7-57
Storage of 7-53
TREE BOARD
Appointment 2-202
Compensation 2-204
Creation 2-201
Duties, responsibilities 2-205
Meetings 2-207
Operation 2-206
Qualifications 2-202
Rules, regulations 2-208
Term of office 2-203
Vacancies 2-203
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TREES

Dead, diseased trees on private property, removal of 11-87
Definitions 11-82
New trees, specifications 11-84
Planting guide adherence 11-84
Pruning on public street or alley 11-86
Public property

permit required to plant on, issuance 11-83

Town authority over trees in 11-85
Purpose 11-81
Service license 6-33

-V-

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
Abandoned vehicles

sale by Town 8-48
unlawful to abandon 8-49
Cemetery, operation in 11-142
Horse-drawn carriages
authority, delegation 8-124
operation, permit required 8-120
permit procedure, application fee 8-121
permits, insurance, exemptions, fee 8-122
permitting, operation standards 8-123
Inoperable vehicles, parking prohibited 8-71
Junked or wrecked vehicles and trailers, junked vehicle or machinery
parts 7-39
Model Traffic Code
additions, modifications 8-2
adoption 8-1
application 8-3
double penalties 8-4
parental notification 8-7
penalties; driver's license 8-4
penalty assessment 8-5
points assessment reduction 8-8
surcharges for traffic violations 8-6
Parking regulations
oversize commercial vehicles 8-125
placement on public property 8-126
Public property
vehicles for sale 8-126
property for sale 8-126
Parking, inoperable vehicles prohibited 8-71
Railroad regulations
crossing signal authorization 8-111
enforcement 8-113
speed limit for trains 8-112

Towing, impoundment
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applicability 8-42

authority 8-43
definitions 8-41
fees 8-47
hearing, post-impoundment 8-44
conduct of 8-45
decision of Municipal Judge 8-46
Towing, solicitation unlawful 10-142
Treaded vehicles unlawful 10-146
Vehicles and equipment, limitation on use 10-141

Weight limits
exceptions 8-22
maximum allowable 8-21
signs 8-23
Wheels, lug, unlawful 10-146

VICTIMS AND WITNESSES
Assistance fund 4-36
-W-
WATER
See also WATER UTILITY

Failure to conserve unlawful 10-87

WATER ACTIVITY ENTERPRISE

Bond issuance 13-204
Governing body 13-202
Maintenance of enterprise status 13-203
Ratification and approval of prior actions 13-205
Reestablishment 13-201

WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION DISTRICT

Authority, delegation of 13-32
Boundaries and map, adoption 13-23
Certain de minimis activities exempt 13-35
Certificate of compliance 13-29
Definitions 13-24
Enforcement 13-33
Established, purpose 13-21
Jurisdiction and intent of regulations 13-22
Permit
application 13-27
fee 13-27
issuance standards 13-28
required 13-26
review procedures 13-27
Prohibited activity 13-25
Variances 13-36
Violations and penalties 13-34
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Wastewater and sewage disposal facilities
Water quality monitoring plans

WATER UTILITY
See also WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION DISTRICT
Charges, rates
billing and payment
extraterritorial service
fire suppression
flat rate billing
late charges, fees
low-income senior citizen
noncontinuous service
schedule, service availability
water system connection fee
Connection permit, charges
Connection to water, sanitary sewer system
Connections, water line
approval
backflow protection devices
installation requirements
required
technical specifications, requirements
building plans, submission
definitions
inspections required
testing and maintenance, required
Cost responsibility
Cross-connections, customer plumbing
Customer, responsibilities of
Damage
Definitions
additional
Design standards
fire hydrant
manholes
sewer encasement
thrust block
water services
Extension policies
distribution system
extension reimbursement costs
extraterritorial service for individual service connection
general policies, extraterritorial service extensions and
annexation
procedures for securing a water main extension
rebate agreement
Fines
disconnection of service
failure to comply
noncompliance with regulations and restrictions
Inspection
Installation costs of waterline, reimbursement
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13-30
13-31

13-83
13-81
13-81
13-82
13-83
13-81
13-85
13-81
13-84
13-123
13-43

13-152

13-157
13-155
13-156
13-152
13-151
13-153
13-154
13-122
13-46
13-42
13-44
13-4
13-5

13-178
13-180
13-179
13-177
13-176

13-64
13-48
13-62.5

13-61
13-62
13-63

13-103
13-102
13-101
13-127

13-48



Materials 13-129
Meters

alternate exterior pit and service %" and 1" 13-172
billing, metered-rate 13-81
installation of 13-47
standard %" and 1" 13-171
standard 1%" and 2" 13-174
minimum sizing criteria for residential areas 13-128
setting, standard for %" 13-173
vault, typical for 3" and 4" 13-175
Permits required 13-126
Policy, purpose 13-1
Public Works Department, creation of 13-2
Public Works Director authority 13-3
Reimbursement of installations costs 13-48
Sanitary sewer system, connection to 13-43
Service connection, installation of 13-130
Service lines 13-124
minimum sizing criteria for residential areas 13-128
Service line connections 13-121
Specifications, general 13-125
Tampering 13-44
Town, nonliability of 13-6
Use, limitations on 13-41
Water system 13-45
connection to 13-43
WEAPONS
Carrying where liguor is sold 10-235
Deadly
concealing 10-231
confiscation of 10-234
displaying 10-233
Firearms, discharging 10-232
Illegal, confiscation of 10-234
Missiles, dangerous 10-236
WEEDS AND BRUSH
Declaration of nuisance 7-72
Definitions 7-71
Piling of 7-36
Property owner, duty to cut 7-73
Town, removal from 7-74

Undesirable Plant Management Advisory Commission, designation of  7-75

WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITIES, PERSONAL
Purpose 16-252
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ZONING
Accessory dwelling units (ADUs)
Airport Protection Overlay District
boundaries map
intent
limitations
permitted uses
Amendments
Animals
Authority, application
B-1 General Business District
B-1 OT Mixed Use Designation
intent
permitted uses
special uses
uses not permitted
B-2 Highway Business District
intent
permitted uses
special uses
Board of Adjustment
appeals
from Board of Adjustment decision
from Town Administrator decision
decisions
membership, meetings
Board of Trustees, appeals from decisions of
Building height, measuring
Compliance mandatory, exceptions
Conflicting regulations
Crossman's Addition lots
Definitions
Dimensional requirements
District
boundaries
interpretation of
intent generally
restrictions
density
use
yard use limitations
use
Double-frontage, reverse-corner lots
Encroachment permit
application
general requirements
mandatory insurance
outdoor dining
permit
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16-257
16-167
16-171
16-168
16-170
16-169

16-6
16-244

16-2

16-156.5
16-153
16-154
16-155
16-156

16-157
16-158
16-159

16-44
16-43
16-42
16-41
16-65
16-253
16-271
16-5
16-258
16-4
16-245

16-82
16-83
16-141

16-102
16-101
16-103

16-81
16-274

16-292
16-295
16-293
16-294



application for
general requirements
mandatory insurance
outdoor dining
termination
transfer of
uses prohibited without
termination
transfer
Enforcement Officer
Enforcement, penalties
Gasoline service, filling stations
Home occupations
I-1 Light Industrial District
intent
permitted uses
special uses
uses not permitted
Inspection requirement
Intent
Intersections, visibility at
Junkyards
Jurisdiction
Landscaping requirements
Manufactured homes
Mobile home parks

Mobile homes, trailer coaches and manufactured homes

placement
skirting
Nonconformities
continuation
nonconforming structures
nonconforming uses
intent
lots of record, nonconforming
merger of nonconforming lots
prohibition
residences, nonconforming
Nonresidential development
landscaping requirements
Off-street loading, unloading required
Old Town Overlay District
Open space, projections into
Parking
location on other property
multifamily dwellings
off-street
intent
mixed uses
required
requirements
space

extension into residential district
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16-292
16-295
16-293
16-294
16-297
16-296
16-291
16-297
16-296
16-22
16-3
16-241
16-254

16-160
16-161
16-162
16-163
16-250
16-21
16-240
16-243
16-2
16-255
16-251
16-248

16-246
16-247

16-123
16-122
16-121
16-125
16-125.5
16-126
16-124

16-255
16-238
16-172
16-275

16-233
16-235

16-231
16-237
16-232
16-231

16-234



no reduction, variances
Penalties
Permitted uses
Airport Protection Overlay District
B-1 General Business District
B-2 Highway Business District
I-1 Light Industrial District
Planned Unit Development
R-1 Low-Density Residential District
R-2 General Residential District
R-3 High-Density Residential District
S-1 Special Recreational District
Planned Unit Development
agreement
approval
form of
procedure
building height
common open space
designation, purpose, objectives
development schedule
enforcement, modifications
fee schedule for applications
land area, minimum
land use elements, compatibility of
lot area and coverage, setbacks and clustering
off-street parking
overview of PUD procedure
permitted uses
Planning Commission
public hearings
PUD plan
application for PUD
comprehensive plan, conformity with
subdivision and zoning regulations applicable
PUD/subdivision plat required
residential density
site plan criteria, general requirements
subdivision provisions modification authorized
zoning classification
Principal building, one on a lot
Public welfare or convenience
Retail display
R-1 Low-Density Residential District
intent
permitted uses
special uses
R-2 General Residential District
intent
permitted uses
special uses
R-3 High-Density Residential District
intent
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16-236
16-3

16-169
16-154
16-158
16-161
16-204
16-143
16-146
16-149
16-165

16-214

16-213
16-212
16-200
16-205
16-191
16-209
16-215
16-210
16-201
16-196
16-202
16-199
16-197
16-204
16-211
16-208

16-206
16-193
16-194
16-207
16-203
16-198
16-195
16-192
16-239
16-277
16-256

16-142
16-143
16-144

16-145
16-146
16-147

16-148



permitted uses
special uses
Rights-of-way
S-1 Special Recreational District
intent
permitted uses
special uses
Setbacks
front yard for dwellings
side yard
Sexually oriented businesses
location restrictions
Signs, outdoor advertising
Special use permits
Board of Trustees, appeals from decisions of
Special uses
B-1 General Business District
B-2 Highway Business District
I-1 Light Industrial District
R-1 Low-Density Residential District
R-2 General Residential District
R-3 High-Density Residential District
S-1 Special Recreational District
Storage standards
Temporary use permits
Temporary vendors
Title
Travel trailers
Variances
Wireless telecommunication facilities, personal
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16-149
16-150
16-276

16-164
16-165
16-166

16-272
16-273

16-300
16-242
16-61
16-65

16-155
16-159
16-162
16-144
16-147
16-150
16-166
16-256
16-63
16-64
16-1
16-249
16-62
16-252



